I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ?> 2011 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No: 217-31 (COR)

Introduced	bv:
mudacca	σ_{y} .

1

10

11

12

13

14

T.C. Ada >

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A PROJECT PLAN OF ACTION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TIYAN ROADWAY PROJECT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

2 Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslaturan Guåhan finds that the Guam International Airport Authority (GIAA) expansion of cargo and 3 4 passenger activities, more specifically, Runway 6L, will require the closure of Central Avenue in order to maintain a Runway Protection Zone as prescribed by U.S. 5 Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration. Currently, Central 6 Avenue provides an important regional interconnection and solution to the current 7 8 congestion along Guam's most heavily traveled roadways - Route 1, Marine Drive; Route 8, Purple Heart Highway; and Route 16, Army Drive. 9

I Liheslaturan Guåhan finds that construction of the Tiyan Roadway project is necessary to mitigate the significant impacts of the Central Avenue closure. In order to prepare for the closure of Central Avenue, and construction of the Tiyan Roadway Project, I Liheslaturan Guåhan finds it imperative that the Department of Public Works develop and provide a Project Plan of Action to identify a timeline and

15 potential barriers. Section 2. Establishment of a Project Plan of Action. It is hereby mandated that the Director of the Department of Public Works commit, in writing, to a Project Plan of Action and timeline for completion of the Tiyan Roadway Project within sixty (60) days of enactment. Such plan *shall* include timelines for milestones to be accomplished, to include, but not limited to: (1) design of roadway, (2) approval of plans for construction financing; (2) acquisition of Guam International Airport Authority (GIAA) property required for the new roadway; (3) construction of road segment on acquired GIAA property; and (4) right-of-way acquisition.

Section 3. Resolution of Barriers to Project Completion. Should the Director of the Department of Public Works determine that barriers which may impede the successful implementation of the Project Plan of Action exist, the Director shall, within thirty (30) days of determination, communicate in writing to the Speaker of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan*, specifying the barriers, and an action plan to resolve such impediments.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Act shall become effective upon enactment.

Section 5. Severability. If any provision of this law or its application to any person or circumstance is found to be invalid or contrary to law, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this law which can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this law are severable.